
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 11 March 2024 

My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 

Committee:  
Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Shropshire Room, Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, 
Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9PS 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 

 
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 

 
Members of Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. 

Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman) 
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman) 
Chris Turley (Vice Chairman) 

Heather Kidd 
Hilary Luff 

Dan Morris 
Emma Bacon 
Alison Caffyn 

Rachel Cockett 
Adrian Cullis 

Sue Manns 
Gillian Preece 
Francis Acton 

Tony Haighway 
Ruth Houghton 

John Luck 
Steve Pennington 
Sarah Farquhar 

Sarah Bury 
Vacancy 
Matthew Lawrence 

Wayne Barnes 
Bill Klemperer 

Robert Harris 
Jim Bunce 
Sue Lee 

Nigel Jackson 
Carol Griffiths 

Andrew Hearle 
Hazel MacDowell 
Charles Edwards 

Jenny Rouquette 
Veronica Cossons 

Nick Read 
Leo Smith 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence 
 

 
2  Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

The note of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 is attached for confirmation 
 

 
3  Protected Landscapes Targets and Outcomes Framework (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

This paper introduces the new Defra Targets and Outcomes Framework for 
Protected Landscapes. 

 
 

4  Proposed Stiperstones Super NNR (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
This paper provides background information on Natural England’s proposal to 

establish a landscape scale National Nature Reserve in the Marches area close 
to the existing Stiperstones NNR. 
  

Andrew Nixon from Natural England will give a short presentation and answer 
questions. 

 
 

5  Defra Strategic Activity (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
This paper highlights two recent publications by Defra – the report on 

consultation which brings to a close the Glover Review of designated 
landscapes, and a policy paper on the government’s approach to implementing 
the international commitment to protect 30% of land by 2030. 

 
 

6  Management Plan Review (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
This paper brings forward some topics for discussion to inform content for the 

Management Plan, building on work by the Partnership in earlier meetings. 
 

 
7  Update on Shropshire Hills National Landscape Team Funding and Activity 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 
This paper updates members of the Partnership on a significant new allocation 

of capital funding from Defra, and on other aspects of funding and activity by the 
team. 



 
 

8  Local Nature Recovery Strategy and Species Conference  

 

To receive a presentation from Rachel Glover, Natural Environment Officer 
 
 

9  National Landscapes Association Update (Pages 29 - 32) 

 

This paper provided updates on various aspects of activity by the National 
Landscapes Association. 
 

 
10  Shropshire Hills Landscape Trust Update  

 
To receive a verbal update 
 

 
11  Dates of Future Meetings  

 
Members are advised that future meetings of the Partnership will be held on 
 

Wednesday 31st July 2024 and 
Wednesday 13th November 2024 

 
All meetings at 9.30am 
 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - Minutes of Partnership meeting held on 23 November 2023 

 

 
1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills National Landscape 

Partnership 

 

19th March 2024 

 Item 

 

  2 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS NATIONAL LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP MEETING 

HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023  

9.30  - 11.50 AM 

 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 

 

Present 

 

Local Authorities 

Shropshire Council Cllr Heather Kidd 

Cllr Hilary Luff 

Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair) 

 

Telford & Wrekin Council Cllr Chris Turley 

 

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members 

  

Individual Member Alison Caffyn 

Individual Member Rachel Cockett 

Individual Member Adrian Cullis 

Individual Member Sue Manns 

Town & Parish Council representative Francis Acton 

Town & Parish Council representative Tony Haighway 

Town & Parish Council representative Ruth Houghton 

Town & Parish Council representative John Luck 

Town & Parish Council representative Steve Pennington 

Acton Scott Heritage Farm Sarah Farquhar  

Campaign to Protect Rural England Sue Steer 

Country Land and Business Association Alex Carson-Taylor (Chair) 

Land Life & Livelihoods Robert Harris 

Long Mynd Adventure Camp Jim Bunce 

Middle Marches Community Land Trust Nigel Jackson 

National Farmers Union Carol Griffiths 

National Trust Andrew Hearle  

Ramblers Association Charles Edwards 

Shropshire Good Food Partnership Jenny Rouquette 

South Shropshire Climate Action Nick Read 

Upper Onny Wildlife Group Leo Smith 

  

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - Minutes of Partnership meeting held on 23 November 2023 

 

 
2 

Observers/Officers 

Shropshire Council Pete Banford  (Culture & Communities Manager) 

Tim Ward  (Committee Officer) 

  

Shropshire Hills National Landscape 

Team 

Phil Holden  (Manager) 

Nigel McDonald (Sustainable Tourism Officer) 

Joe Penfold (Young Rangers Officer) 

 

 

1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting especially newly appointed members to 

their first meeting.  

 

1.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Gill Binks, Sarah Bury, Veronica 

Cossons, Ben Holloway, Matthew Lawrence, Sue Lee, and Gillian Preece. 

 

2 Minutes of the last meeting  

 

2.1 The Chair advised that paragraph 95.1 should be amended to read: - 

 

Members received a presentation from Leo Smith on the work he was doing with 

various organisations regarding conservation of Curlews in the AONB.  The headline 

points in the presentation were as follows: 

 

Breeding productivity is very poor, largely as a result of predation of nests and chicks. 

At the current rate of decline, the population will halve in 12 years, and become extinct 

in 25. The Shropshire population is more than 20% of the estimated population of only 

500 pairs in southern England and is therefore nationally and regionally important. The 

AONB holds more than 60% of the county population. The presentation concluded 

with a recommendation that the forthcoming AONB Management Plan should include 

action to safeguard Curlews. 

 

2.2 RESOLVED: 

That subject to the above the minutes of the meeting of the Partnership held on 20 

July 2023 be approved as a true record. 

 

3 Election of Chair and Vice Chairs and seats to Strategy & Performance Committee  

 

3.1 Appointment of Chair 

 

The Team Manager advised the meeting that one nomination had been received for 

the position of Chair. 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 

 That Alex Carson Taylor be elected Chair of the Shropshire Hills National Landscape 

Partnership. 

 

Page 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - Minutes of Partnership meeting held on 23 November 2023 

 

 
3 

3.2  Appointment of Vice Chairs 

 

The Chair advised the meeting that two nominations had been received for the 

positions of Vice Chair. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That Cllr Cecilia Motley and Cllr Chris Turley be elected Vice Chairs of the Shropshire 

Hills Landscape Partnership. 

 

3.3 Appointments to Seats on the Strategy and Performance Committee 

 

The Chair advised that Nigel Jackson, Francis Acton, Heather Kidd, and Adrian Cullis 

had been nominated to serve on the Strategy and Performance Board and that there 

were still two vacant seats. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That Nigel Jackson, Francis Acton, Heather Kidd, and Adrian Cullis be appointed to 

serve on the Strategy and Performance Committee. 

 

4 Appointment of nominated trustees to Shropshire Hills Landscape Trust  

 

4.1 The Team Manager reminded the meeting that the Partnership could appoint three 

trustees to the Shropshire Hills Landscape Trust and that there was currently a 

vacancy.  He informed members that Rachel Cockett had expressed an interest in 

becoming a Trustee. 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 

 That Rachel Cockett be appointed a nominated trustee to the Shropshire Hills 

Landscape Trust. 

 

 

5 Background induction briefing about the National Landscape  

 

5.1 The meeting received a presentation from the Team Manager which gave an 

introduction to the history and operations of the Shropshire Hills National Landscape 

and the Partnership and Team. 

 

6 Young Rangers Creative Evaluation Film  

 

6.1 Members received an update on the Young Rangers project from Joe Penfold, Young 

Rangers Officer. 

 

7 Management Plan Review  

 

7.1 Members received the report of the Team Manager which updated them on progress 

with the Management Plan Review and introduced topics for a workshop session. 

 

Page 3



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - Minutes of Partnership meeting held on 23 November 2023 

 

 
4 

The meeting then split into groups for a workshop session. 

 

8 Partner Updates  

 

8.1 The meeting received a short presentation from Jenny Rouquette which updated 

members on the work of the Shropshire Good Food Partnership. 

 

8.2 The meeting received an update from Sarah Farquhar on the work being done by the 

Acton Scott Farm Trust to reopen the Acton Scott Heritage Farm. 

 

9 Sustainable Tourism Strategy - consultation on objectives and draft actions  

 

9.1 Members received the report of the Sustainable Tourism Officer which set out the 

proposed vision, themes and actions for the new Shropshire Hills Sustainable Tourism 

Strategy. 

 

9.2 The Sustainable Tourism Officer reminded members that the Partnership had held a 

workshop on the Strategy at its July meeting. He advised that this had been followed 

by a series of stakeholder meetings, and material from these was being drawn 

together in the new strategy.  This would be submitted in December with the 

reapplication for the EUROPARC Federation Sustainable Tourism Charter. 

 

10 Dates of Future Meetings  

 

10.1 It was agreed that the dates of future meetings would be circulated to members once 

they were agreed. 

 

 

 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 

Date:  

Page 4



 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills National Landscape 

Partnership 

 

19th March 2024 

 Item 

 

  3 
 

 

 

PROTECTED LANDSCAPES TARGETS AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, National Landscape Team Manager 

e-mail:  phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper introduces the new Defra Targets and Outcomes Framework for Protected 

Landscapes.  This applies to the areas rather than to the Protected Landscape 

organisations, and especially with the new legal duty on all public bodies to ‘further’ the 

purpose of designation, the targets will need to be supported by the activity of all 

partners. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the information provided.  

Organisation representatives are encouraged to consider how their organisations will be 

able to contribute to delivery of the targets. 

 

 

Background 

Below are summary quotes from the Framework, published in January: 

“To support Protected Landscapes in meeting their huge potential for nature, climate, 

people and place we are establishing ambitious targets for National Parks and National 

Landscapes. These targets will promote the actions that are most needed to achieve 

positive changes. They will set the ambition for how we expect Protected Landscapes to 

achieve 3 outcomes from our Environmental Improvement Plan (EIP) 2023:   

Goal 1: Thriving plants and w
[...]
NES SUPER NATIONAL NATURE RESERVE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, National Landscape Team Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides background information on Natural England’s proposal to establish a 

landscape scale National Nature Reserve in the Marches area close to the existing 

Stiperstones NNR.  If progressed this would be managed by a partnership of landowning 

organisations who work together to improve their land for nature and wildlife. The 

proposal is still in early development, identifying potential partners and undertaking 

consultations.  Andrew Nixon from Natural England has provided the information in this 

paper and at the meeting will give a short presentation and answer questions. 

 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the information provided and offer 

perspectives on the proposal. 

 

 

Background 

A large National Nature Reserve that is managed by multiple partners is sometimes 

referred to as a ‘super’ National Nature Reserve (sNNR).  Super National Nature 

Reserves are a relatively new concept with only a few examples in the country.  The first 

was the Purbeck Heaths sNNR which was declared in 2020 https://dorset-

nl.org.uk/purbeck-heaths-national-nature-reserve/ , and most recently the Mendip Hills 

was declared at the end of 2023 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fkmpv88Pg94.  

There are a number of other examples around the UK including the Somerset Wetlands.  

Protected landscapes have played an instrumental role in the development of many 

sNNRs. 

 

A sNNR is created through the declaration of new areas of land as National Nature 

Reserve (NNR) within a given locality.  The land doesn't all have to be in one large 

contiguous block but parcels do need to be close to each other within the landscape and 

can be in multiple ownerships.  The landowners then work together to manage this wider 

body of NNR land in a con
[...]
r protected landscapes 

The possibility of statutory consultee status in planning for National Landscape bodies is 

not currently being taken forward but is still under discussion.  The situation is the same 

for the possible strengthening of the statutory purpose to conserve and enhance and a 

possible second statutory purpose for connecting people to places – these received 

majority support in the consultation but there is no current legislative vehicle.  It is 

understood however these are not ruled out longer term. 

 

Funding is covered in agenda item 7. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

30 by 30 

The government have committed to protecting 30% of the UK’s land by 2030.  On 9th 

December 2023 they published a document setting out: 

• criteria setting out how land can contribute towards 30 by 30 in England   

• an indicative map - showing the areas which can already count, and broad areas with 

potential to contribute towards 30 by 30 in the future (the latter includes National 

Landscapes)    

• how government will work with stakeholders to develop additional guidance on how 

land can contribute towards 30 by 30. 

A key point to note is that protected landscapes (making up around 25% of England) will 

not in their entirety count towards 30 by 30, as not all of the land meets the threshold of 

being effectively protected and managed for biodiversity conservation. 

The Environmental Improvement Plan 2023 (EIP23) sets out the approach to delivering 

30 by 30 on land in England by: 

1. Strengthening: ensure effective policy and statutory safeguards and powers are in 

place to improve management for nature, prevent degradation and ensure 

appropriate access for people. 

2. Extending and creating: designate new protected areas and restore or create wildlife 

rich habitat outside of these 

3. Investing: invest in habitat restoration across our protected areas and beyond. 

 

Commentary draw
[...]

https://national-landscapes.org.uk/evidence-based-landscape-approach-to-30-by-

30 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with 

Partnership members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/landscapes-review-national-parks-and-aonbs-implementing-the-review/outcome/implementing-the-landscapes-review-summary-of-responses
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/landscapes-review-national-parks-and-aonbs-implementing-the-review/outcome/implementing-the-landscapes-review-summary-of-responses
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/landscapes-review-national-parks-and-aonbs-implementing-the-review/outcome/implementing-the-landscapes-review-summary-of-responses
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65807a5e23b70a000d234b5d/Delivering_30by30_on_land_in_England.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65807a5e23b70a000d234b5d/Delivering_30by30_on_land_in_England.pdf
https://national-landscapes.org.uk/evidence-based-landscape-approach-to-30-by-30
https://national-landscapes.org.uk/evidence-based-landscape-approach-to-30-by-30


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills National Landscape 

Partnership 

 

19th March 2024 

 Item 

 

  6 
 

 

 

NATIONAL LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, National Landscape Team Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper brings forward some topics for discussion to inform content for the 

Management Plan, building on work by the Partnership in earlier meetings. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the topics raised and input to 

discussions. 

 

 

Background 

The Partnership has held discussions to progress the Management Plan review at its 

meetings during 2023: 

• 23rd March – identification of key issues  

• 20th July – workshop on content ideas for new plan vision 

• 23rd November - workshop on 3 topics: Land Management, Planning, Community & 

enjoyment. 

 

The team continue to move forward the plan review process and an on-line survey of 

public opinion is about to be launched.  Due to the launch of the Targets and Outcomes 

Framework and imminent receipt of new data, we have paused work on data gathering 

related to the old key indicators, which are now effectively superceded. 

 

The information gathering exercise from partners is continuing, and any Partnership 

members are still welcome to make written contributions on the following: 

• Evidence and influences – any key relevant recent reports, data, strategies, policies. 

• The current plan - which sections of the current Plan have been the most useful, 

which you think need updating or changing and how, and any topics on which you think 

policies or guidance should be added. 

 

Discussion for this meeting will focus on three areas: 

1. First thoughts about the new targets and what incorporating them into the 

Management Plan might mean are shown in Appendix 1. 

2. The parallel process of Sustainability Appraisal of the Management Pan requires the 

useful stage of identifying potential conflicts between Management Plan policies and 

other environment, social and economic objectives, and how the conflicts may be 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 2 

minimised.  Draft text setting this out is given at Appendix 2 for comment and 

discussion.  

3. A couple of contrasting examples of Management Plan Visions from the Cotswolds and 

Cornwall National Landscapes are given in 
[...]
hem to recognise, contribute, 
and reinvest in the landscape in order to 
sustain these benefits in the long term.

Our Primary Purpose is 
to conserve and enhance 
Natural Beauty.

Lapwing in the mist | Jane Lewarne

People Place 

Nature Climate

7. Cornwall AONB Management Plan | 2022 - 2027

1
Vision

2
A Strategy for 

Cornwall AONB

3
Forces for 

Change

4
Aims, Policies 
and Objectives

5
Monitoring

6
Cornwall AONB: 
12 Local Sections

7
Partners and 
Stakeholders

Back to  
Contents |  
Foreword

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills National Landscape 

Partnership 

 

19th March 2024 

 Item 

 

  7 
 

 

 

UPDATE ON SHROPSHIRE HILLS NATIONAL LANDSCAPE TEAM FUNDING 

AND ACTIVITY  

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, National Landscape Team Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates members of the Partnership on a significant new allocation of capital 

funding from Defra, and on other aspects of funding and activity by the team. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the information provided. 

 

 

Funding 

In the government announcements of 29th November 2023 there was some welcome 

additional funding announced – £10 million of capital funding in 2024-25 for Protected 

Landscapes ‘to restore wildlife habitats and improve access, achieving more for people 

and nature’.  £5 million of this is allocated to National Landscapes and the National 

Landscapes Association has proposed to Defra a funding formula to divide this between 

the 34 areas.  On this basis we are expecting to receive £151k.  The team have started a 

process to identify potential projects for spend, and since it is capital and we do not own 

or manage any assets directly, this will inevitably involve partner organisations.  We will 

look at projects generated from within the team such as the Ancient Woodlands 

Restoration 
[...]
mmer forum and field visits event will be held on Thursday 13th June, based 

at Cleehill Village Hall, with visits in the surrounding area.  This is an event for Partnership 

members, those involved with the Trust, Friends of the Shropshire Hills and interested 

members of the public. 

 

 

Page 26



 3 

List of Background Papers  

The Strategy & Performance Committee papers on budgets and team work programme 

updates can be made available to Partnership members on request. 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with 

Partnership members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills National Landscape 

Partnership 

 

19th March 2024 

 Item 

 

  9 
 

 

 

NATIONAL LANDSCAPES ASSOCIATION UPDATE  

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, National Landscape Team Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provided updates on various aspects of activity by the National Landscapes 

Association. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the information provided. 

 

 

Background 

The National Landscapes Association (formerly National Association for AONBs) has 

significantly expanded its staff team over the last couple of years, partly through 

undertaking work on behalf of the Protected Landscapes Partnership, which has funding 

from Defra.  The Association provides a very effective co-ordination and advocacy role 

for National Landscapes and works closely with 
[...]
pired by 

these written pieces.  We are considering the extent to which we may get involved in this. 

 

Collaboration structure 

The Association is developing a collaboration structure across local teams based on a 

number of topic-themed Communities of Practice supported by Panels and Champions.  

Phil is part of the Climate & Nature Panel. 

 

Training and development 

A detailed report has been prepared on future skill needs for members of National 

Landscape teams, based on a survey of existing staff.  A learning framework is set out 

based on the priorities of: access to up-to-date information, training on role-specific 

skills, support for positive and inclusive behaviours, and spaces to share experience with 

peers, all supported by an overall commitment to foster and resource ongoing learning 

and development. 

 

Generation Green 2 

The Association is part of a coalition of organisations hoping to be awarded government 

funding to deliver a new programme of countryside activities for young people who don’t 

normally have the opportunity to do these.  We are exploring possible involvement in 

this. 

 

National Conference 2024  

The National Landscapes Conference is being held this year from 2nd – 5th July at Harper 

Adams University, co-hosted by ourselves, Cannock Chase and Clwydian Range & Dee 

Valley National Landscapes.  The conference’s theme is “Changing Landscapes: 

Changing Minds” and will be focusing on two questions: 

• What role is there for natural beauty and landscape designation in ever-changing 

landscapes?   

• What are the different ways of working and resilience needed if natural beauty is to 

prevail in the contested debate on the value and use of land and sea? 

As the Shropshire Hills team we are putting on three field visits on the Thursday: on the 

Clun catchment, FiPL in the Clee Hills and sustainable tourism in the Long Mynd – 

Stiperstones area. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 3 

List of Background Papers  

Further information on the National Association at https://national-

landscapes.org.uk/about and https://national-landscapes.org.uk/our-work.   

Further information about the national conference at https://www.national-

landscapes-conference.org.uk/.  

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with 

Partnership members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

 

Page 31

https://national-landscapes.org.uk/about
https://national-landscapes.org.uk/about
https://national-landscapes.org.uk/our-work
https://www.national-landscapes-conference.org.uk/
https://www.national-landscapes-conference.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Protected Landscapes Targets and Outcomes Framework
	4 Proposed Stiperstones Super NNR
	sNNR FAQs Final.pdf
	What does 'super' National Nature Reserve mean?
	Has this been done before?
	How long will it take?


	5 Defra Strategic Activity
	6 Management Plan Review
	7 Update on Shropshire Hills National Landscape Team Funding and Activity
	9 National Landscapes Association Update





Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. 
held on 19 March 2024 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
National Landscape 

Partnership. 
 
19 March 2024 

 
9.30 am 

 

 Item 

 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS NATIONAL LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP. 
MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2024  

9.30  - 11.45 AM 
 
 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 

 
Present  

 Alex Carson-Taylor (Chair) 

Chris Turley (Vice Chairman), Hilary Luff, Alison Caffyn, Rachel Cockett, Adrian Cullis, 
Gillian Preece, Francis Acton, Ruth Houghton, John Luck, Steve Pennington, 

Sarah Farquhar, Sue Lee, Nigel Jackson, Jenny Rouquette, Veronica Cossons and 
Nick Read 
 

 
11 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
11.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 
 

11.2 Apologies for absence were received from Jim Bunce, Charles Edwards, Cecilia 
Motley, Tony Heighway, Heather Kidd, Matthew Lawrence, Sue Manns and Dan 

Morris   
 
12 Minutes of the last meeting  

 
12.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Partnership held on 23 November 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

 
12.2 The National Landscape Team Manager reminded members that there were still two 

vacancies on the Strategy & Performance Committee and asked anyone that was 
interested to contact him. 

 
13 Protected Landscapes Targets and Outcomes Framework  

 

13.1 Members received the report of the National Landscape Team Manager which 
introduced the new Defra Targets and Outcomes Framework for Protected 
Landscapes. 

 



Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. 
held on 19 March 2024 

 

 
2 

13.2 The Team Manager reminded members that the framework applied to the area and 
not just the Partnership and that all partners should be involved in the delivery of 

the targets.  He advised the meeting that Natural England would be providing 
baseline data for each of the indicators by the end of April. 

 

13.3 A member asked whether any funding would follow the targets especially with 
regards to access. 

 
13.4 The Chair urged all members to consider how their organisations could contribute 

to the targets 

 
13.5 RESOLVED 

 
 That the Partnership note the information provided in the report. 
 

  
 
14 Proposed Stiperstones Super NNR  

 
14.1 Members received the report of the National Landscape Team Manager which 

provided background information on Natural England’s proposal to establish a 
landscape scale National Nature Reserve in the Marches area close to the existing 

Stiperstones NNR.  
 
14.2 Andrew Nixon, Natural England gave a short presentation on the proposals and the 

work done to date.  He then took questions. 
 
15 Defra Strategic Activity  

 
15.1 Members received the report of the National Landscape Team Manager which 

highlighted two recent publications by Defra 
 

15.2 Final response to the Landscapes Review 
 

The Team Manager advised that the outcomes of the consultation in response to the 

Landscapes Review had been published. Some of the recommendations had been 
adopted but others such as the possibility of statutory consultee status in planning for 

National Landscape bodies and the possible updating of statutory purposes of 
designation were not currently being taken forward, though these had not been ruled 
out in the longer term. 

 
15.3 30 by 30 

 
The Team Manager advised that the government had committed to protecting 30% of 
the UK’s land by 2030 and had published a document setting out: 

 

 criteria setting out how land can contribute towards 30 by 30 in England 

 an indicative map - showing the areas which can already count, and broad 
areas with potential to contribute towards 30 by 30 in the future  

 how government will work with stakeholders to develop additional guidance on 

how land can contribute towards 30 by 30  



Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. 
held on 19 March 2024 

 

 
3 

 
15.4 RESOLVED 

 
That the contents of the report were noted. 

 
16 Management Plan Review  

 

16.1 Members received the report of the National Landscape Team Manager which 
suggested topics for discussion to inform content for the Management Plan 

 

16.2 The Team Manager advised the meeting that the Partnership Team had continued 
the plan review process and that an on-line survey of public opinion was to be 

launched shortly. 
 
16.3 The Team Manager then outlined some initial thoughts around the new targets and 

the effects of incorporating them in the new plan and potential conflicts between 
Management Plan policies and other environment, social and economic objectives, 

and how the conflicts may be minimised. 
 
16.4 Members asked how we could meet the challenges posed.  The Team Manager 

commented that more clarity would be gained once the updated data was received.  
 

16.5 With regard to the “Vision” members commented that it was important that the 
following issues were included: - 

 

 The green economy  

 Opportunities for young people 

 Availability of affordable housing of the right type 
 
17 Update on Shropshire Hills National Landscape Team Funding and Activity  

 
17.1 Members considered the report of the National Landscape Team Manager which 

provided an update on a significant new allocation of capital funding from Defra, 
and on other aspects of funding and activity by the team. 

 
17.2 The Team Manager advised the meeting that additional capital funding had been 

announced by Defra to restore wildlife habitats and improve access, achieving 

more for people and nature and that it was expected that this would amount to 
£151k.  He informed the meeting that the team were looking to work with partner 

organisations to identify potential projects. 
 
17.3 The Team Manager updated Members on the work of the Team and reminded them 

of the Summer Forum and Field Visits  which was to be held on 13 June at Clee Hill 
Village Hall. 

 
18 Local Nature Recovery Strategy and Species Conference  

 

18.1 Members received a presentation from Rachel Glover of the National Landscape 
Team on the Local Nature Recovery Strategy being led by Shropshire Council and 

on the recent Species conference organised by Middle Marches Community Land 
Trust. 



Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills National Landscape Partnership. 
held on 19 March 2024 

 

 
4 

 
19 National Landscapes Association Update  

 
19.1 Members received the report of the National Landscape Team Manager which gave 

an update on  various aspects of activity by the National Landscapes Association. 

 
19.2 The Team Manager took Members through the report and advised them that  as 

part of the National Landscapes Conference which was being held this year at 
Harper Adams University, and being co-hosted by the Shopshire Hills, Cannock 
Chase and Clwydian Range & Dee Valley National Landscapes, the Shropshire 

Hills team were putting on three field visits on the Clun catchment, FiPL in the Clee 
Hills and sustainable tourism in the Long Mynd – Stiperstones area. 

 
19.3 RESOLVED: 

 

 That Members note the contents of the report 
 
20 Shropshire Hills Landscape Trust Update  

 
20.1 Rachel Crockett gave an update on the work of the Landscape Trust.  She advised 

Members that Veronica Cossons had stepped down as a trustee and thanked her 
for all her work.  She asked anyone that was interested in becoming a trustee to let 

the Team know. 
 
20.2 Ms Crockett stated that trustees were seeking to address the decline in income and 

were looking to increase business sign up and financial support from local parish 
councils. 

 
21 Dates of Future Meetings  

 

21.1 Veronica Cossons advised the meeting that she was stepping down as the 
representative of the Shropshire Wildlife Trust and thanked members for their help 

and support.  The Chair thanked her for all her work during her time on the 
Partnership 

 

21.2 Members were advised that future meetings of the Partnership would be held on 
Wednesday 31st July 2024 and Wednesday 13th November 2024 

 
<TRAILER_SECTION> 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 

Date:  


